
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

PEDRO LOZANO, *et al.*

Appellees,

v.

CITY OF HAZLETON,

Appellant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

and

**THE ARIZONA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY,
THE COLORADO ASSOCIATION OF COMMERCE AND
INDUSTRY, THE FLORIDA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, THE
ILLINOIS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, THE INDIANA CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE, THE KANSAS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, THE
KENTUCKY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, THE MISSOURI
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY, THE NEW JERSEY
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, THE NORTH CAROLINA CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE, THE OKLAHOMA STATE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE AND ASSOCIATED INDUSTRIES, THE TENNESSEE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY, AND THE
WEST VIRGINIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Robin S. Conrad
Shane Brennan
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Carter G. Phillips
Eric A. Shumsky
Robert A. Parker
Brian E. Nelson
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT5

I. HAZLETON’S ORDINANCE IS ONE OF A GROWING NUMBER OF
INCONSISTENT STATE AND LOCAL LAWS REGULATING
EMPLOYMENT VERIFICATION.5

II. THE IRCA COMPREHENSIVELY REGULATES EMPLOYMENT
VERIFICATION AND BROADLY PREEMPTS STATE AND LOCAL
LAWS.9

A. The IRCA Comprehensively Regulates Employee Status Verification.
.....11

B. The Basic Pilot Program Is Voluntary, And Deliberately So.19

C. Hazleton’s Civil Damages Claim Against Employers Of Illegal Aliens
Is Preempted.24

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	26
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , __ F.3d __, 2008 WL 763163 (2d Cir. Mar. 25, 2008)	5
<i>Amalgamated Ass’n of Street, Elec. Ry. & Motor Coach Employees v. Lockridge</i> , 403 U.S. 274 (1971).....	17
<i>Ball v. City of Chicago</i> , 2 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 1993) (Posner, J.)	25
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	3, 5
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	3, 5, 16
<i>Colacicco v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2008 WL 927848 (3d Cir. Apr. 8, 2008).....	26
<i>Collins Foods Int’l, Inc., v. INS</i> , 948 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Cook v. Wikler</i> , 320 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	10, 18, 19
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	15, 16, 24
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	16

<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	16, 24, 26
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (1986).....	16
<i>Gutierrez v. City of Wenatchee</i> , 622 F. Supp. 821 (E.D. Wash. 1987).....	27
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	15, 16
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	4, 11, 12, 18
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	15, 16, 24
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazleton</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 477 (M.D. Pa. 2007).....	passim
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	28
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	4
<i>Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc. v. INS</i> , 913 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	15
<i>O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	18
<i>O’Shea v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 584 (3d Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Ochoa v. Bass</i> , __ P.3d __, 2008 WL 650662 (Okla. Crim. App. Mar. 12, 2008)	27, 28
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008).....	26

<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 128 S. Ct. 989 (2008).....	5
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	25
<i>Surrick v. Killion</i> , 449 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Trollinger v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	10

STATUTES

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (1996)	19, 20, 24
Immigration Reform and Control Act, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1324.....	28
§ 1324a.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1961	29
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 23-212	8
§ 23-214	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-17.5-102	7
Ga. Code Ann. § 13-10-91	7
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 55/12	7
La. Rev. Stat. § 23:992.2.....	8
§ 23:993	9
§ 23:994	8

25 Okla. Stat. § 1312.....	7
§ 1313.....	7, 8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 50-1-103	8
§ 50-1-106.....	8
Utah Code Ann. § 63-99a-103	7
W. Va. Code § 21-1B-5	9
§ 21-1B-7	8

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 274a	<i>passim</i>
28 C.F.R. pt. 44	9
pt. 68.....	9, 13, 17
62 Fed. Reg. 48,309 (Sept. 15, 1997)	21, 22
69 Fed. Reg. 75,997 (Dec. 20, 2004)	20, 21

BILLS & LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. 1951, 110th Cong. § 3 (2007)	20
H.R. 98, 110th Cong. § 5(a) (2007)	20
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 99-1000 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5840.....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 99-682(I) (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5649	11, 14
S. Rep. No. 99-132 (1985).....	11, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Apple Valley Resolution No. 2006-82	8
Beaufort County Ordinance No. 2006/31 § 4(E)	8
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999).....	25

Dep't of Homeland Security, <i>Report to Congress on the Basic Pilot Program</i> (June 2004), available at http://www.uscis.gov/files/native documents/BasicFINALcongress0704.pdf	21
E-Verify Memorandum of Understanding, available at http://www.uscis.gov/files/natedocuments/MOU.pdf	21, 22
<i>Findings of the Web Basic Pilot Evaluation</i> (September 2007), available at http://www.uscis.gov/files/article/WebBasicPilotRprt Sept2007.pdf	22, 23
Hazleton County Ordinance No. 2006-18	<i>passim</i>
Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration & Refugee Policy of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 98th Cong. (1983)	11
<i>INS Basic Pilot Evaluation–Summary Report v, 4</i> (Jan. 29, 2002), available at http://www.uscis.gov/files/natedocuments/INSBASICpilot_summ _jan	20
Justice Robert H. Jackson, <i>Advocacy Before the United States Supreme Court</i> , 25 Temp. L. Q. 115 (1951)	3
Joint Hearing Before the Subcomms. of the H. & S. Comms. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong. 71-78 (1985).....	11
Minn. Exec. Order 08-01 (Jan. 7, 2008)	7
Miss. S.B. 2988 (Mar. 17, 2008).....	7, 8
Mission Viejo Ordinance No. 07-260.....	7
NCSL, <i>2007 Enacted State Legislation Related to Immigrants and Immigration</i> at 2, 7-10 (Jan. 31, 2008) available at http://www.ncsl.org/print/immig/2007Immigration final.pdf	6
Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>State of the States Report–2008</i> , available at http://archive.stateline.org/flash-data/StateOfTheStates2008.pdf	6
R.I. Exec. Order 08-01 (Mar. 27, 2008)	7
Statement of the President Upon Signing S. 1200 (Nov. 10, 1986), reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5856-1	12, 18, 29

SSA, *Social Security Number Verification Service Handbook* (Sept. 2007)
available at http://www.ssa.gov/employer/ssnvs_handbk.htm.7

Suffolk County Local Law No. 52-2006 § 89

Valley Park Ordinance No. 17367

Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary (1971).....25
